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HOW TO USE  YOUR BABYLISS 9000 HOW TO USE  YOUR BABYLISS 9000

READ THE SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FIRST.  

HOW TO USE 
Warning: hot surface! When in use, the appliance 
must never come into contact with the scalp, face, 
ears and neck. 

CHARGING YOUR BABYLISS 9000  
HAIR STRAIGHTENER

This BaByliss 9000 Hair Straightener is very easy to use 
but before you do anything you must take your time 
to charge it for 3 hours before the first use.  A 3 hour 
charge will give you approximately 30 minutes use and 
charging your straighter for 5 hours will give you a full 
battery charge. 

Please note your straightener will not function  
while charging.
Whilst your straightener is charging, the LED charging 
light will flash slowly and continuously with the colour 
indicating the level of battery charge.
Flashing red = below 30% battery charge 
Flashing orange = 30% - 49% battery charge
Flashing yellow = 50% - 84% battery charge
Flashing green = 85% - 94% battery charge
Solid green = 95 % - 100% battery charge
Warning: If the charging light suddenly starts to flash 
rapidly then the appliance is faulty. If this happens, please 
stop charging and remove the adaptor from the mains 
and contact our Customer Care Centre for further advice.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
• Remove the silicone plate guard and allow the  
 straightener plates to open. Please note for safety  
 reasons you will be not be able to switch your  
 straightener on when it is in the closed positioned.

• Press and hold the on/off button for 2 seconds  
 the gentle notification sound indicates that your  
 straightener is switched on.
• Once the straightener is switched on it will  
 automatically start heating up to 160°C.
• There are 3 temperature settings 160°C, 180°C  
 and 200°C which are indicated by the LEDs as  
 shown below. 
• To select the temperature setting press the on/off  
 button once, twice or three times.

• The LEDs will flash when your straightener is heating  
 up and will stop flashing once the target temperature is  
 reached and it is ready to use.
• If you have delicate, fine, bleached or coloured hair, use  
 the lower heat setting. For thicker hair, use the higher  
 heat setting. We suggest when using for the first time  
 you test the heat settings to ensure you’ve got the  
 correct temperature for your hair type. Start on the  
 lowest setting and increase the temperature as necessary.
• Ensure your hair is dry and combed through.
• Divide hair into sections.
• Take a section of hair and place it between the styling plates. 
• Hold hair firmly and slide the straightening plates down  
 the length of the hair from root to tip. 
• Repeat as necessary. 
• Allow hair to cool before combing through. 
• To switch off your straightener please press and hold  
 the on/off button for 2 seconds. The gentle notification  
 sound indicates the straightener has switched off.  
• Once your straightener is switched off, place the heat  
 resistant silicone plate guard over the straightening  
 plates in a closed position. 
• Allow to cool before storing away. 

SAFETY CAUTIONS
• This appliance should only be  
 used as described within this  
 instruction book. Please retain  
 for reference.

IMPORTANT SAFETY
• WARNING: Do not use  
 this appliance near water  
 contained in basins,  
 bathtubs or other vessels. 
• This appliance can be used by  
 children aged from 8 years and  
 above and persons with reduced  
 physical, sensory or mental  
 capabilities or lack of experience  
 and knowledge if they have been  
 given supervision or instruction  
 concerning use of the appliance  
 in a safe way and understand the  
 hazards involved. Children shall  
 not play with the appliance.  
 Cleaning and user maintenance  
 shall not be made by children  
 without supervision.
• When the appliance is used in a 
 bathroom, unplug it after charge  
 since the proximity of water  
 presents a hazard even when  
 the appliance is switched off.
• For additional protection, the  
 installation of a residual current  
 device (RCD) having a rated  
 residual operating current not  
 exceeding 30mA is advisable in  
 the electrical circuit supplying  
 the bathroom. Ask your installer  
 for advice. 

• This appliance contains  
 rechargeable batteries that must  
 be removed before discarding  
 the appliance. Unplug the  
 appliance before removing the  
 batteries. Battery is be disposed  
 of safely. For further information  
 on removing the batteries, the  
 Conair Customer Care Line  
 (refer to After Sales Service  
 section for further information). 
• WARNING: For the purposes  
 of recharging the battery, only  
 use the detachable supply unit  
 provided with this appliance  
 (CA86 adaptor).
• If the external flexible cable  
 or cord of this transformer is  
 damaged, it shall be  replaced by  
 the manufacturer or their service  
 agent or a similarly qualified  
 person in order to avoid a hazard.
• Always place the appliance on a  
 flat, stable and heat-resistant surface.
• Burn hazard. Keep appliance out  
 of reach from young children,  
 particularly during use and  
 cool down.
• This appliance contains batteries  
 that cannot be replaced.
• At the end of its life, the unit 
 should be disposed of at a recycling  
 centre to safeguard the environment.  
 If the battery leaks, avoid   
 touching it and dispose of  
 it at a recycling centre.

First select the correct 
adaptor pins for your mains 
outlet.

Fix to the adaptor.

Plug in to the mains. Press on the lock to release

Temperature select

High (200oC)
Medium (180oC)

Low (160oC)

Default temperature : 160oC
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MODE D’EMPLOI DU BABYLISS 9000HOW TO USE  YOUR BABYLISS 9000

BATTERY STATUS INDICATOR
• The battery status indicator LED will change colour  
 depending on the amount of battery charge.
• Green = 100%-85%
• Yellow = 85%-50%
• Orange = 50%-30%
• Red = Below 30%

SLEEP MODE
• If your straightener has not been used for 5 minutes  
 then it will automatically enter sleep mode where the  
 temperature will lower to 120°C.
• The straightener will automatically turn off after being  
 in sleep mode for 5 minutes. 
• To exit sleep mode either close the straightener plates  
 or press the on/off button once.

HEAT MAT 
• Your hair straightener comes with a heat mat for use  
 during and after styling. 
• During use, do not place your straightener on any heat  
 sensitive surface, even when using the heat mat.

STORAGE CASE
• Your straightener comes with a storage case. 
• Once your straightener is switched off and in  
 the silicone sleeve, it can be stored away in the  
 storage case. 

UK GUARANTEE
This BaByliss appliance is guaranteed for consumer use 
for 2 years and is only valid within the United Kingdom.

This guarantee covers consumer use only i.e. defects 
occurring under normal use within the home from date 
of purchase or date of delivery, whichever is later.

If the product develops a fault due to defects in materials 
or manufacture within the guarantee period, Conair UK 
After Sales Service will repair or replace the product.

EXCLUSIONS
If  This guarantee will no longer be valid meaning that The Conair Group 
Ltd will not be liable to repair or replace your product where:

1.) The appliance has been used on a voltage supply other than that  
 which is marked on the product

2.) The appliance has not been purchased direct from BaByliss

3.) The appliance is used for professional / non domestic usage

4.) Repairs or alterations have been attempted by unauthorised persons

5.) The failure of the appliance is a direct result of misuse

6.) The failure is a result of not following the instructions for use

This guarantee does not cover any cosmetic damage due to misuse 
of the product nor any damage to persons or property that occurs 
because of product misuse.

Guarantees on replacement products run from the original purchase 
date or date of delivery, whichever is later, and not from the date of 
replacement.

This guarantee is an additional benefit and does not affect your  
statutory rights as a consumer.

If you have any queries regarding this guarantee please contact the 
Conair Customer Care Line on 03705 133 191  
(09:00 to 17:00 Monday to Friday)  
or e-mail ukinfo@conair.com

UK AFTER SALES SERVICE 
For further advice on using your BaByliss 9000 Hair 
Straightener or should you need to return it, please  
contact the Conair Customer Care Line on 03705 133 
191 (09:00 to 17:00 Monday to Friday) or e-mail your 
enquiry to ukinfo@conair.com 

RETURN ADDRESS:

Customer Care Centre
Conair Logistics, Unit 4, Revolution Park,  
Buckshaw Avenue, Buckshaw Village, Chorley. PR7 7DW

Please enclose your returns number, name and address 
details, together with a copy of proof of purchase and 
details of the fault.

PRÉCAUTIONS D’EMPLOI
• Cet appareil ne doit être utilisé que  
 pour l’usage prévu, tel qu’indiqué  
 dans cette notice d’utilisation.  Veuillez  
 conserver celle-ci à titre de référence.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ 
IMPORTANTES
• ATTENTION : cet appareil ne  
 doit pas être utilisé à proximité  
 d’un lavabo, d’une baignoire ou  
 de tout autre récipient  
 contenant de l’eau. 
• Cet appareil peut être utilisé par 
 les enfants à partir de 8 ans et par  
 les personnes présentant une  
 déficience physique, sensorielle ou  
 mentale, ou un manque  
 d’expérience ou de connaissance 
 de cet appareil, à condition qu’ils  
 soient surveillés ou aient reçu des  
 consignes pour utiliser cet appareil  
 en toute sécurité, et qu’ils  
 comprennent les risques encourus.  
 Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer  
 avec l’appareil. Le nettoyage et  
 l’entretien de l’appareil ne doivent  
 pas être effectués par des enfants  
 sans surveillance.
• Si l’appareil est utilisé dans une salle 
 de bain, débranchez-le une fois  
 chargé car la proximité de l’eau  
 constitue un risque même lorsque  
 l’appareil est hors tension.
• Pour une protection supplémentaire,  
 l’installation d’un dispositif différentiel  
 à courant résiduel (DDR) dont le 
 courant opérationnel résiduel  
 nominal n’excède pas 30mA est  
 recommandée dans le circuit électrique  

 alimentant la salle de bain. Demandez  
 conseil à votre électricien. 
• Cet appareil est muni de batteries  
 re-chargeables qui doivent être  
 retirées avant de jeter l’appareil.  
 Débranchez l’appareil avant de retirer 
 les batteries. Jetez les batteries en  
 respectant les règles de sécurité.  
 Pour toute information complémentaire  
 concernant l’enlèvement des batteries, 
 veuillez contacter le service  
 consommateurs de Conair (voir la  
 section « Service après-vente »  
 pour plus de détails). 
• ATTENTION : pour le rechargement  
 des batteries, utilisez uniquement  
 l’unité d’alimentation amovible 
 fournie avec cet appareil  
 (adaptateur CA86).
• Si le câble ou le cordon souple  
 externe de l’adaptateur est 
 endommagé, il doit être remplacé  
 par le fabricant, l’un de ses agents  
 ou un professionnel qualifié afin  
 d’éviter tout risque.
• Veillez à toujours poser l’appareil  
 sur une surface plane, stable et  
 résistante à la chaleur.
• Risque de brûlure. L’appareil doit  
 être conservé hors de portée des  
 jeunes enfants, notamment durant  
 l’utilisation et le refroidissement.
• Cet appareil contient des  
 batteries non remplaçables.
• L’unité usagée doit être recyclée  
 afin de protéger l’environnement.  
 Si la pile fuit, évitez tout contact 
 avec la peau et déposez-la dans  
 un point de collecte afin qu’elle  
 soit recyclée.
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MODE D’EMPLOI DU BABYLISS 9000MODE D’EMPLOI DU BABYLISS 9000

COMMENCEZ PAR LIRE LES CONSIGNES 
DE SÉCURITÉ.  

MODE D’EMPLOI 
Attention : surfaces chaudes ! Pendant l’utilisation, 
l’appareil ne doit jamais entrer en contact avec le 
cuir chevelu, le visage, les oreilles ou le cou. 

CHARGE DU LISSEUR BABYLISS 9000

 

Le lisseur BaByliss 9000 est très simple d’utilisation. 
Cependant, une charge de 3 heures minimum est  
nécessaire avant la première utilisation. Une charge de  
3 heures permet d’utiliser l’appareil pendant environ  
30 minutes et une charge de 5 heures permet de le  
recharger complètement.

Veuillez noter que l’appareil ne fonctionne pas durant  
la charge.
Pendant la charge, le voyant clignote lentement de 
manière continue. La couleur du voyant indique le  
niveau de charge.
Rouge clignotant = moins de 30 % de charge
Orange clignotant = 30 % - 49 % de charge
Jaune clignotant = 50 % - 84 % de charge
Vert clignotant = 85 % - 94 % de charge
Vert fixe = 95 % - 100 % de charge

Attention : si le voyant de charge se met à clignoter  
rapidement, cela signifie que l’appareil est défectueux. Le 
cas échéant, arrêtez la charge, débranchez l’appareil et 
demandez conseil à notre service consommateurs.

MODE D’EMPLOI
• Retirez l’embout de protection en silicone et   
   ouvrez les plaques du lisseur. Pour des raisons  
   de sécurité, l’appareil ne s’allume pas lorsque les 
   plaques sont fermées.

• Appuyez sur le bouton marche/arrêt pendant 2 secondes.  
 Un léger signal sonore indique que l’appareil est allumé.
• Une fois allumé, le lisseur chauffe automatiquement  
 à 160 ºC.
• Il existe trois réglages de température : 160 °C, 180 °C  
 et 200 °C. Chaque position est indiquée par un voyant  
 lumineux (voir ci-dessous). 
• Pour régler la température, appuyez sur le bouton  
 marche/arrêt une, deux ou trois fois.

• Les voyants clignotent pendant que le lisseur chauffe  
 et deviennent fixes lorsque la température souhaitée  
 est atteinte et l’appareil est prêt à l’emploi.
• Si vous avez les cheveux fragiles, fins, décolorés ou  
 colorés, utilisez la température la plus basse. Si vos  
 cheveux sont épais, optez pour une température plus  
 élevée. Nous vous conseillons de tester les différents  
 réglages lors de la première utilisation afin de déterminer  
 la température convenant à vos cheveux. Commencez  
 par la température la plus basse et augmentez-la  
 si besoin.
• Séchez et démêlez vos cheveux.
• Séparez-les en mèches.
• Placez une mèche entre les plaques lissantes.
• En tenant fermement l’extrémité de vos cheveux, faites 
 glisser le fer le long de la mèche, des racines aux pointes.
• Répétez l’opération autant de fois que nécessaire.
• Laissez les cheveux refroidir avant de les peigner.
• Pour éteindre le lisseur, appuyez sur le bouton marche/ 
 arrêt pendant 2 secondes. Un léger signal sonore  
 indique que l’appareil est éteint. 
• Une fois l’appareil éteint, fermez les plaques et remettez  
 l’embout de protection en silicone thermorésistant.
• Laissez l’appareil refroidir avant de le ranger.

Réglage de la température

Élevée (200 °C)
Moyenne (180 °C)

Basse (160 °C)

Température par défaut : 160 °C

INDICATEUR DE CHARGE RESTANTE
• La couleur du voyant indique la charge restante de l’appareil.
• Vert = 100 % - 85 %
• Jaune = 85 % - 50 %
• Orange = 50 % - 30 %
• Rouge = moins de 30 %

MODE VEILLE
• L’appareil se met automatiquement en veille après  
 5 minutes d’inactivité et la température baisse à 120 ºC.
• L’appareil s’éteint automatiquement après 5 minutes de veille. 
• Pour sortir du mode veille, fermez les plaques ou  
 appuyez une fois sur le bouton marche/arrêt.

TAPIS THERMORÉSISTANT 
• Le lisseur BaByliss 9000 est fourni avec un tapis  
 thermorésistant à utiliser pendant et après le lissage.
• Pendant l’utilisation, ne posez jamais l’appareil sur  
 une surface sensible à la chaleur, même avec le tapis  
 thermorésistant.

ÉTUI DE RANGEMENT
• Le lisseur BaByliss 9000 est fourni avec un étui  
 de rangement. 
• Une fois que l’appareil est éteint et muni de l’embout  
 de protection en silicone, il peut être rangé dans l’étui  
 prévu à cet effet.

FRANÇAIS : GARANTIE
Uniquement d’application en France + DOM/COM
(Martinique, Réunion, Guyane, Guadeloupe, Mayotte, 
Saint-Pierre-et-Miquelon, Saint-Barthélemy,  
Nouvelle-Calédonie, Polynésie française, Wallis-et-Futuna) 
Deux ans de garantie à compter de la date d’achat sur 
présentation d’une preuve d’achat (ticket de caisse  
ou facture) 

La garantie couvre tout défaut de fabrication ou vice de matière, mais 
s’applique sous certaines conditions, en particulier :

• L’appareil doit avoir été utilisé exclusivement et conformément à sa  
 destination, tel qu’indiqué dans la notice d’utilisation et pour un usage  
 non professionnel.

• La garantie exclut les détériorations résultant d’une mauvaise  
 utilisation, d’une chute, de démontage, réparation ou modification  
 effectués par des personnes non autorisées par BaByliss, d’une  
 négligence, ou d’une utilisation à une tension électrique non  
 appropriée ou avec des accessoires ou consommables non adaptés.

• Les accessoires et consommables ne sont pas pris en charge dans le  
 cadre de la présente garantie.

• La garantie ne s’applique pas pour les dommages causés par une  
 catastrophe naturelle, telle qu’un incendie ou un dégât des eaux.

Nos produits peuvent être réparés, échangés ou remboursés, au choix 
exclusif de BaByliss et de son revendeur.

Une réparation ou un échange effectué pendant la période de garantie 
n’affecte pas la date d’expiration de cette garantie.

La présente garantie BaByliss vient en complément de la garantie légale 
de conformité, telle que mentionnée aux articles L.211-4 et L.211-13 
du Code de la consommation, et de celle relative aux défauts de la 
chose vendue, dans les conditions prévues aux articles 1641, 1648 et 
2232 du Code civil.

EXTRAIT DU CODE DE LA CONSOMMATION : 

Art. L. 211-4. « Le vendeur est tenu de livrer un bien conforme au contrat 
et répond des défauts de conformité existant lors de la délivrance. Il 
répond également des défauts de conformité résultant de l’emballage, des 
instructions de montage ou de l’installation lorsque celle-ci a été mise à sa 
charge par le contrat ou a été réalisée sous sa responsabilité ».  

Art. L. 211-12. « L’action résultant du défaut de conformité se prescrit  
par deux ans à compter de la délivrance du bien ».  
Art. L. 211-5. « Pour être conforme au contrat, le bien doit :

1. Être propre à l’usage habituellement attendu d’un bien semblable et,  
 le cas échéant :

• correspondre à la description donnée par le vendeur et posséder les  
 qualités que celui-ci a présentées à l’acheteur sous forme  
 d’échantillon ou de modèle ;

• présenter les qualités qu’un acheteur peut légitimement attendre  
 eu égard aux déclarations publiques faites par le vendeur, par le  
 producteur ou par son représentant, notamment dans la publicité  
 ou l’étiquetage.

2. Présenter les caractéristiques définies d’un commun accord par les  
 parties ou être propre à tout usage spécial recherché par l’acheteur,  
 porté à la connaissance du vendeur et que ce dernier a accepté ». 

EXTRAIT DU CODE CIVIL : 

Art. 1641. « Le vendeur est tenu de la garantie à raison des défauts 
cachés de la chose vendue qui la rendent impropre à l’usage auquel 
on la destine, ou qui diminuent tellement cet usage que l’acheteur ne 
l’aurait pas acquise, ou n’en aurait donné qu’un moindre prix, s’il les 
avait connus ». 

Art. 1648 - Alinéa 1er. « L’action résultant des vices rédhibitoires doit 
être intentée par l’acquéreur dans un délai de deux ans à compter de la 
découverte du vice ». 

PIÈCES DÉTACHÉES ET ACCESSOIRES :

Ce produit n’étant pas réparable, aucune pièce détachée de réparation 
n’est disponible.

Toutefois, vous pouvez vous procurer les différents accessoires et 
consommables indispensables à l’utilisation du produit pendant une 
période d’au moins 5 ans à compter de la date d’achat. Pour cela, merci 
de contacter le service consommateurs BaByliss.

 
0 810 00 00 56

BABYLISS SARL
99, avenue Aristide Briand
92120 Montrouge – FRANCE

Choisissez la fiche adaptée à 
votre prise secteur.

Insérez-la dans l’adaptateur.

Branchez la fiche sur une 
prise secteur.

Appuyez sur le bouton pour 
déverrouiller la fiche.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO DE BABYLISS 9000 INSTRUCCIONES DE USO DE BABYLISS 9000

LEA LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE  
SEGURIDAD PRIMERO.  

USO 
Advertencia: ¡superficie caliente! Durante su uso, 
el aparato nunca debe tocar el cuero cabelludo, la 
cara, las orejas ni el cuello. 

RECARGA DE LA PLANCHA DE PELO 
BABYLISS 9000

Esta plancha de pelo BaByliss 9000 es muy fácil de usar 
pero antes del primer uso debe cargar la pila durante  
3 horas. Una carga de 3 horas le permitirá utilizar la  
plancha durante unos 30 minutos. Con una carga de  
5 horas la pila tendrá una carga completa. 

Tenga en cuenta que la plancha no funcionará mientras  
se esté cargando.

Cuando la plancha se esté cargando, el piloto LED de 
carga parpadeará de forma lenta y continua, y el color 
indicará el nivel de carga de la pila.

Luz roja parpadeante = menos del 30 % de la carga
Luz naranja parpadeante = entre el 30 % y el 49 % de la carga
Luz amarilla parpadeante = entre el 50 % y el 84 % de la carga
Luz verde parpadeante = entre el 85 % y el 94 % de la carga
Luz verde fija = 95% el 100 % de la carga

Advertencia: Si el piloto de carga empieza a  
parpadear rápidamente quiere decir que el aparato tiene 
una avería. Si eso sucede, detenga la carga, desenchufe el 
aparato y póngase en contacto con el centro de atención 
al cliente para que le asesoren.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
• Retire el protector de silicona de las placas de la  
 plancha para abrirla. Por motivos de seguridad, no 
   podrá encender la plancha cuando esté cerrada.

• Mantenga pulsado el botón de encendido durante  
 2 segundos. Un sonido suave de aviso le indicará que  
 la plancha está encendida.
• Cuando la plancha esté encendida, automáticamente  
 empezará a calentarse hasta alcanzar una temperatura  
 de 160 °C.
• Hay 3 temperaturas posibles: 160 °C, 180 °C y 200 °C,  
 que se indican a través de los pilotos mostrados en la  
 figura más abajo. 
• Para seleccionar la temperatura deseada, pulse el botón  
 de encendido una, dos o tres veces.

• Los pilotos parpadearán cuando la plancha se esté  
 calentando y dejarán de hacerlo cuando haya alcanzado  
 la temperatura elegida y esté lista para usarse.
• Si su pelo es delicado, fino, está decolorado o teñido,  
 utilice la temperatura más baja. Si su pelo es grueso,  
 utilice la temperatura más alta. Recomendamos que la  
 primera vez que use la plancha haga una prueba con  
 las distintas temperaturas para asegurarse de elegir la  
 correcta para su tipo de pelo. Empiece con la   
 temperatura más baja y vaya aumentándola según  
 sea necesario.
• Asegúrese de que el pelo esté seco y desenredado.
• Divida el pelo en mechones.
• Coloque cada mechón entre las placas de la plancha.
• Sujete el pelo con firmeza y deslice las placas a todo lo  
 largo del mechón, desde la raíz hasta las puntas. 
• Repita según sea necesario.
• Deje que el pelo se enfríe antes de peinarlo. 
• Para apagar la plancha, mantenga pulsado durante  
 2 segundos el botón de encendido. Un sonido suave  
 de aviso le indicará que la plancha está apagada. 
• Cuando la plancha esté apagada, coloque el protector  
 de silicona sobre las placas de modo que quede cerrada.
• Deje que se enfríe el aparato antes de guardarlo.

AVISO DE SEGURIDAD
• Este aparato debe usarse  
 únicamente según se describe  
 en este manual de instrucciones.  
 Consérvese para futuras consultas.

NOTAS DE SEGURIDAD 
IMPORTANTES
• ADVERTENCIA: No usar este  
 aparato cerca del agua que pueda  
 haber en pilas, bañeras u   
 otro tipo de recipiente. 
• Este aparato puede ser utilizado  
 por niños a partir de 8 años de  
 edad y por personas con minusvalías  
 físicas, sensoriales o mentales,  
 o que no tengan los suficientes  
 conocimientos o experiencia,  
 siempre que hayan recibido  
 supervisión o instrucción para el  
 uso seguro del aparato y entiendan  
 los peligros que involucra. Los niños  
 no deben jugar con este aparato.  
 Los niños no deben llevar a cabo  
 la limpieza ni el mantenimiento del  
 aparato sin supervisión.
• Cuando el aparato se esté utilizando  
 en el baño se debe desenchufar 
 después de la carga, dado que la  
 proximidad del agua supone un  
 peligro incluso cuando está apagado.
• Para una protección adicional, se  
 recomienda instalar en el circuito  
 de suministro eléctrico del baño u 
 dispositivo diferencial residual  
 (DDR) con una corriente residual  
 operativa que no supere los 30 mA.  
 Consulte a su electricista. 

• Este aparato incluye pilas recargables  
 que deben retirarse antes de  
 desecharlo. Desenchufe el aparato  
 antes de sacar las pilas. Las pilas  
 deben desecharse de forma segura.  
 Puede obtener más información  
 sobre cómo retirar las pilas a través  
 del teléfono de asistencia al cliente  
 de Conair (consulte el apartado de  
 servicio de postventa). 
• ADVERTENCIA: Para fines de  
 recarga de la pila, utilice solo la  
 fuente de alimentación desmontable  
 que se incluye con este aparato  
 (adaptador CA86).
• A fin de evitar peligros, si el cable  
 flexible externo de este transformador  
 sufriera daños, deberá ser sustituido  
 por el fabricante o su agente  
 autorizado, o por una persona  
 igualmente cualificada para hacerlo.
• Coloque el aparato siempre sobre  
 una superficie llana, estable y  
 resistente al calor.
• Peligro de quemaduras. El aparato  
 debe estar lejos del alcance de los  
 niños, en particular durante su uso  
 y cuando se esté enfriando.
• Este aparato incluye pilas que no  
 puede reemplazarse.
• Al final de su vida útil, el aparato  
 debe llevarse a un centro de  
 reciclaje para proteger el medio  
 ambiente. Si la pila presenta   
 fugas, evite tocarla y llévela a  
 un centro de reciclaje.

Primero, elija las clavijas de 
enchufe adecuadas para la 
toma de corriente.

Colóquelas en el enchufe.

Enchufe a la toma de 
corriente.

Pulse el seguro para soltar.

Opciones de temperatura

Alta (200 °C)
Media (180 °C)

Baja (160 °C)

Temperatura por defecto: 160 °C
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO DE BABYLISS 9000 DIE VERWENDUNG IHRES BABYLISS 9000

PILOTO DEL ESTADO DE LA PILA
• El piloto del estado de la pila cambiará de color  
 dependiendo del porcentaje de carga de la pila.
• Verde = 100 %-85 %
• Amarillo = 85 %-50 %
• Naranja = 50 %-30 %
• Rojo = pode debajo de 30 %

MODO DE ESPERA
• Si la plancha lleva 5 minutos sin usarse se pondrá  
 automáticamente en modo de espera, en el que la  
 temperatura baja a 120 °C.
• La plancha se apagará automáticamente al cabo de  
 5 minutos en modo de espera. 
• Para salir del modo de espera, cierre las placas de  
 la plancha o pulse el botón de encendido una vez.

ALFOMBRILLA RESISTENTE AL CALOR 
• La plancha de pelo viene con una alfombrilla resistente  
 al calor muy útil durante y después del uso.
• Durante el uso, no ponga la plancha sobre una superficie  
 sensible al calor, incluso si está utilizando la alfombrilla.

CAJA DE ALMACENAJE
• La plancha viene con una caja de almacenaje.
• Cuando la plancha esté apagada y tenga el protector  
 de silicona colocado, podrá guardarla en la caja  
 de almacenaje.

GARANTÍA EN ESPAÑOL:

BaByliss le ofrece 2 años de garantía contra defectos de 
fabricación o de materiales. Para utilizarla, debe adjuntar  
a este bono el comprobante de compra original (tique de 
caja o factura), así como sus datos completos. La garantía 
excluye el deterioro derivado de una utilización incorrecta, 
una caída, el desmontaje o la reparación realizados por 
personal no autorizado. Lo dispuesto en este contrato de 
garantía no afecta en modo alguno a los derechos que le 
otorga la legislación de su país.

BABYLISS le facilita la comunicación con los servicios  
de atención al cliente de todos los países. Para conocer 
los datos de su servicio de atención al cliente, marque  
el 00 800 5000 6000

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
• Dieses Gerät sollte nur wie in dieser  
 Anleitung beschrieben verwendet  
 werden. Bitte bewahren Sie die  
 Anleitung zum späteren Nachlesen auf.

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITS- 
INFORMATIONEN
• WARNUNG: Dieses Gerät nicht  
 in der Nähe von Wasser in  
 Waschbecken, Badewannen 
 oder anderen Behältern  
 verwenden. 
• Dieses Gerät darf von Kindern 
 ab 8 Jahren sowie von Personen mit  
 körperlichen, sensorischen oder  
 geistigen Behinderungen oder von  
 Personen mit mangelnder Erfahrung  
 oder Kenntnis verwendet werden,  
 sofern diese beaufsichtigt oder in  
 die sichere Verwendung des Geräts  
 eingewiesen wurden und die damit  
 verbundenen Gefahren verstehen.  
 Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät  
 spielen. Reinigung und Wartung  
 dürfen nicht von Kindern ohne  
 Aufsicht vorgenommen werden.
• Bei Verwendung in einem Badezimmer  
 das Gerät nach dem Laden vom  
 Stromnetz trennen, da die Nähe  
 von Wasser eine Gefahr darstellt,  
 selbst wenn das Gerät ausgeschaltet ist.
• Als zusätzlicher Schutz empfiehlt 
 sich die Installation eines  
 Fehlerstrom-Schutzschalters mit  
 einem Bemessungsfehlerstrom von  
 maximal 30 mA im Stromkreis für  
 das Badezimmer. Fragen Sie Ihren  
 Installateur um Rat. 

• Dieses Gerät enthält wiederaufladbare  
 Batterien, die vor Entsorgung des  
 Geräts entfernt werden müssen.  
 Das Gerät vor der Entnahme der  
 Batterien vom Stromnetz trennen.  
 Batterie auf sichere Weise entsorgen.  
 Für weitere Informationen zum  
 Entfernen der Batterien wenden  
 Sie sich bitte an den Conair  
 Kundendienst (siehe „Kundendienst“  
 für nähere Angaben).
• WARNUNG: Zum Aufladen der 
 Batterie darf nur die mit diesem  
 Gerät bereitgestellte abnehmbare 
 Versorgungseinheit verwendet werden  
 (Adapter CA86).
• Falls das externe flexible Kabel  
 dieses Transformators beschädigt ist,  
 muss es vom Hersteller oder  
 seinem Servicevertreter bzw. einer  
 ähnlich qualifizierten Person ersetzt  
 werden, um Gefahren zu vermeiden.
• Das Gerät stets auf einer flachen, 
 stabilen und hitzebeständigen  
 Oberfläche ablegen.
• Verbrennungsgefahr. Gerät außer  
 Reichweite kleiner Kinder halten, vor  
 allem während der Verwendung und  
 des Abkühlens.
• Dieses Gerät enthält Batterien, die  
 sich nicht austauschen lassen.
• Am Ende seiner Nutzungsdauer sollte  
 das Gerät zum Schutz der Umwelt in  
 einer Recyclingeinrichtung entsorgt  
 werden. Etwaige ausgelaufene  
 Batterien nicht berühren und in  
 einer Recyclingeinrichtung entsorgen.
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BITTE ZUERST DIE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE 
LESEN. 

VERWENDUNG 
WARNUNG: heiße Oberfläche! Das Gerät darf im 
Gebrauch niemals in Kontakt mit Kopfhaut, Gesicht, 
Ohren und Hals geraten. 

AUFLADEN IHRES BABYLISS 9000 
GLÄTTEISENS

Dieses BaByliss 9000 Glätteisen ist ganz einfach zu  
verwenden, muss aber vor dem ersten Gebrauch  
3 Stunden lang aufgeladen werden. Eine 3-Stunden-La-
dung reicht für etwa 30 Minuten Gebrauch; wenn  
Sie Ihr Glätteisen 5 Stunden lang laden, steht die  
volle Batteriekapazität zu Verfügung.

Bitte beachten Sie, dass Sie das Glätteisen während des 
Ladens nicht verwenden können.

Beim Laden blinkt die LED-Ladeanzeige langsam und 
kontinuierlich. Ihre Farbe gibt dabei den Ladestand an.

Rotes Blinken = Ladestand unter 30 %
Orangenes Blinken = Ladestand 30 bis 49 %
Gelbes Blinken = Ladestand 50 bis 84 %
Grünes Blinken = Ladestand 85 bis 94 % 
Grün ohne Blinken = Ladestand 95 bis 100 %

Warnung: Wenn die Ladeanzeige plötzlich schnell 
blinkt, ist das Gerät defekt. In diesem Fall bitte das Laden 
abbrechen, den Adapter aus der Steckdose ziehen und 
unseren Kundendienst um Rat fragen.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
• Das Silikon-Schutzetui entfernen und die Platten  
 aufklappen lassen. Hinweis: Aus Sicherheitsgründen 
   lässt sich das Glätteisen nicht einschalten, wenn 
   es geschlossen ist.

• Den Betriebsschalter 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten. 
 Der leise Signalton zeigt an, dass Ihr Glätteisen   
 eingeschaltet ist.
• Nach dem Einschalten beginnt das Glätteisen automatisch,  
 sich auf 160°C aufzuheizen.
• Es gibt 3 Temperaturstufen: 160°C, 180°C und 200°C,  
 erkennbar an den zugehörigen LEDs (siehe Abbildung  
 unten). 
• Zur Auswahl der gewünschten Temperatur ein, zwei  
 oder drei Mal den Betriebsschalter drücken.

• Die LED-Anzeigen blinken, während Ihr Glätteisen  
 sich aufheizt, und hören auf zu blinken, sobald die  
 Zieltemperatur erreicht und das Gerät einsatzbereit ist.
• Verwenden Sie die niedrige Temperatur, wenn Sie feines,  
 empfindliches, blondiertes oder gefärbtes Haar haben.  
 Verwenden Sie die höhere Temperaturstufe für dickeres  
 Haar.  Wir empfehlen Ihnen, die Temperaturstufen bei  
 der erstmaligen Verwendung zu testen, um sicherzustellen,  
 dass Sie die richtige Temperatur für Ihren Haartyp  
 wählen. Beginnen Sie mit der niedrigsten Stufe und  
 steigern Sie die Temperatur nach Bedarf.
• Sicherstellen, dass Ihr Haar trocken und gekämmt ist.
• Haar in Partien unterteilen.
• Eine Haarpartie nehmen und zwischen die Glättplatten legen.
• Platten schließen und das Glätteisen vom Ansatz bis zur  
 Spitze nach unten ziehen.
• Nach Bedarf wiederholen.
• Haar abkühlen lassen und anschließend durchkämmen.
• Zum Ausschalten Ihres Glätteisens den Betriebsschalter  
 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten. Der leise Signalton  
 zeigt an, dass Ihr Glätteisen ausgeschaltet ist. 
• Nach dem Ausschalten das hitzebeständige  
 Silikon-Schutzetui über die geschlossenen Platten schieben.
• Glätteisen abkühlen lassen und dann verstauen.

Zuerst die korrekten  
Adapterstifte für Ihre  
Netzsteckdose wählen.

Am Adapter anbringen.

In die Steckdose stecken. Zum Freigeben den Riegel 
herunterdrücken.

Temperaturwahl

Hoch (200°C)
Mittel (180°C)

Niedrig (160°C)

Standardtemperatur: 160°C

LADESTANDSANZEIGE
• Die LED-Ladestandsanzeige ändert je nach verbleibender  
 Batteriekapazität ihre Farbe.
• Grün = 100 bis 85 %
• Gelb = 85 bis 50 %
• Orange = 50 bis 30 %
• Rot = unter 30 %

SCHLAFMODUS
• Wenn Ihr Glätteisen 5 Minuten lang nicht benutzt  
 wird, geht es automatisch in den Schlafmodus über und  
 reduziert die Temperatur auf 120°C.
• Nach weiteren 5 Minuten im Schlafmodus schaltet  
 sich das Glätteisen automatisch aus. 
• Zum Abbrechen des Schlafmodus entweder die Platten  
 schließen oder den Betriebsschalter einmal drücken.

HITZESCHUTZMATTE 
• Zum Lieferumfang Ihres Glätteisens gehört eine  
 Hitzeschutzmatte, die Sie während des Haareglättens  
 und danach verwenden können.
• Das Glätteisen während des Gebrauchs nicht auf  
 einer hitzeempfindlichen Oberfläche ablegen, selbst bei  
 Verwendung der Hitzeschutzmatte.

AUFBEWAHRUNGSKOFFER
• Ihr Glätteisen wird mit einem Aufbewahrungskoffer  
 geliefert.
• Nachdem das Glätteisen ausgeschaltet und mit dem  
 Schutzetui versehen wurde, können Sie es im Aufbe 
 wahrungskoffer verstauen.

DEUTSCHE GARANTIE:

BaByliss bietet 2 Jahre Garantie gegen Herstellungs- oder 
Materialfehler. Um auf diese Garantie zurückgreifen zu 
können, muss dem vorliegenden Garantieschein das 
Original des Einkaufsbelegs (Kassenzettel oder Rechnung) 
beigelegt werden. Die Garantie schließt Schäden aufgrund 
einer unsachgemäßen Verwendung, eines Sturzes, eines 
Zerlegens oder einer Reparatur durch nicht autorisierte 
Personen aus. Diese Garantie schränkt auf keinen Fall Ihre 
gesetzlichen Rechte ein.

BABYLISS gewährleistet Ihnen eine unkomplizierte 
Kontaktaufnahme mit den Kundendienststellen in allen 
Ländern. Um die Adresse Ihres Kundendienstes zu 
erfahren, wählen Sie: 00 800 5000 6000
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COME UTILIZZARE BABYLISS 9000 COME UTILIZZARE BABYLISS 9000

• Al termine della sua vita utile,  
 l’apparecchio deve essere smaltito  
 in un centro di riciclaggio per  
 salvaguardare l’ambiente. Se la  
 batteria perde, evitare di 
 toccarla e smaltirla in un    
 centro di riciclaggio.
LEGGERE LE ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA 
PRIMA DELL’USO.  

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO 
Attenzione: superficie calda! Durante l’uso,  
evitare assolutamente il contatto dell’apparecchio 
con il cuoio capelluto, il viso, le orecchie e il collo. 

RICARICA DELLA PIASTRA PER  
CAPELLI BABYLISS 9000

Questa piastra per capelli BaByliss 9000 è di facile utilizzo, 
ma è essenziale procedere alla sua ricarica per 3 ore 
prima del primo utilizzo. Una carica di 3 ore garantirà un 
utilizzo della piastra per circa 30 minuti, mentre una carica 
di 5 ore consentirà una carica completa della batteria. 

Si prega di notare che la piastra non funziona durante la carica.

Mentre la piastra è in carica, la spia LED lampeggia in 
modo lento e continuo; il colore emesso indica il livello di 
carica della batteria. 

Rosso lampeggiante = carica della batteria inferiore al 30%
Arancione lampeggiante = carica della batteria tra 30% e 49%
Giallo lampeggiante = carica della batteria tra 50% e 84%
Verde lampeggiante = carica della batteria tra 85% e 94%
Verde fisso = batteria carica al tra 95% e 100%

Attenzione: Se la spia di ricarica inizia improvvisamente 
a lampeggiare rapidamente, l’apparecchio è difettoso. In 
tal caso, interrompere la carica e rimuovere l’adattatore 
dalla rete elettrica e contattare il nostro Centro di 
assistenza clienti per ulteriori consigli.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
• Rimuovere la protezione della piastra in silicone e  
 lasciare che le piastre si aprano naturalmente.  
   Si prega di notare che per motivi di sicurezza non 
   sarà possibile accendere la piastra quando si trova 
   in posizione chiusa.
• Tenere premuto il pulsante di accensione per 2 secondi:  
 un lieve segnale sonoro indicherà che la piastra è accesa.
• Una volta accesa, la piastra si riscalda automaticamente  
 fino a raggiungere 160 °C.
• Ci sono 3 impostazioni di temperatura 160 °C, 180 °C  
 e 200 °C, chiaramente indicate dai LED come mostrato  
 di seguito. 
• Per selezionare la temperatura desiderata, premere il  
 pulsante di accensione una, due o tre volte.

• I LED lampeggiano quando la piastra si riscalda  
 e smettono di lampeggiare una volta raggiunta la  
 temperatura stabilita, quando la piastra è pronta all’uso.
• In caso di capelli delicati, sottili, ossigenati o tinti, si  
 consiglia di optare per la temperatura più bassa. Per  
 capelli più spessi, utilizzare la temperatura più alta. Si  
 consiglia di testare le impostazioni di calore al primo 
 utilizzo per assicurarsi di selezionare la temperatura 
 corretta per il proprio tipo di capelli. Iniziare con  
 l’impostazione più bassa e alzare la temperatura,  
 se necessario.
• Assicurarsi che i capelli siano asciutti e pettinati.
• Dividere i capelli in ciocche.
• Prendere una ciocca di capelli e posizionarla tra le  
 piastre per l’acconciatura. 

AVVISI PER LA SICUREZZA
• Questo apparecchio deve essere  
 utilizzato esclusivamente come  
 descritto nel presente libretto  
 di istruzioni. Conservare per  
 consultazione futura.

AVVERTENZA IMPORTANTE
• PER LA SICUREZZA: Non utilizzare  
 l’apparecchio vicino  a lavandini,  
 vasche da bagno o altri  
 recipienti contenenti acqua. 
• Questo apparecchio può essere  
 utilizzato da bambini di oltre 8 anni  
 di età e da persone con ridotte  
 capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali 
 o con scarsa esperienza e  
 conoscenza, purché operino dietro  
 supervisione o siano stati istruiti  
 sull’uso dell’apparecchio in modo  
 sicuro e che ne comprendano i  
 pericoli. I bambini non devono  
 giocare con l’apparecchio. La pulizia  
 e la manutenzione dell’apparecchio  
 non devono essere effettuate da  
 bambini senza supervisione.
• Quando l’apparecchio viene  
 utilizzato in una sala da bagno,  
 staccare la spina dopo la carica  
 in quanto la vicinanza dell’acqua  
 presenta un pericolo anche  
 quando l’apparecchio è spento.
• Per ulteriore protezione, è  
 consigliabile installare un interruttore 
 differenziale (RCD) con una  
 corrente nominale di funzionamento  
 residua non superiore a 30mA nel 
 circuito elettrico che alimenta la  

 sala da bagno. Consultare il proprio  
 installatore per raccomandazioni. 
• Questo apparecchio contiene  
 batterie ricaricabili che devono  
 essere rimosse prima di smaltire  
 l’apparecchio. Scollegare l’apparecchio  
 prima di rimuovere le batterie. Le  
 batterie devono essere smaltite in  
 modo sicuro. Per ulteriori  
 informazioni sulla rimozione delle  
 batterie, contattare il servizio clienti 
 Conair (per ulteriori informazioni, 
 consultare la sezione Servizio  
 post-vendita). 
• PER LA SICUREZZA:  Per la  
 ricarica della batteria, utilizzare  
 esclusivamente l’alimentatore  
 removibile fornito con  
 l’apparecchio (adattatore CA86).
• Se il filo o cavo flessibile esterno  
 del trasformatore è danneggiato,  
 deve essere sostituito dal produttore  
 o dal suo agente di assistenza o  
 da una persona che abbia le stesse 
 qualifiche al fine di evitare pericoli.
• Posizionare sempre l’apparecchio  
 su una superficie piana, stabile e  
 resistente al calore.
• Pericolo di ustioni. Tenere  
 l’apparecchio fuori dalla portata  
 dei bambini piccoli, in particolare  
 durante l’uso e il periodo di  
 raffreddamento.
• Questo apparecchio contiene  
 batterie che non possono   
 essere sostituite.

Selezionare prima di tutto 
l’adattatore corretto per la 
presa di corrente.

Fissare l’adattatore.

Collegare la spina alla rete 
elettrica.

Premere il blocco per 
sbloccare.

Selezione della temperatura

Alta (200 °C)
Media (180 °C)

Bassa (160 °C)

Temperatura prede�nita: 160 °C
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ITALIANO GARANZIA:

BaByliss vi offre 2 anni di garanzia contro qualsiasi difetto  
di fabbricazione o dei materiali.
Per beneficiare della garanzia, il presente buono deve 
essere accompagnato dalla prova di acquisto originale 
(scontrino o fattura) e dai dati completi dell’acquirente. 
Dalla garanzia sono esclusi deterioramenti dovuti ad un 
errato utilizzo, a cadute, a smontaggio o riparazione  
eseguiti da personale non autorizzato. La presente  
garanzia non influisce in alcun modo sui diritti  
dell’acquirente in base alle normative vigenti.

BABYLISS garantisce in ogni paese un facile contatto con 
i suoi servizi di assistenza ai consumatori. Per conoscere 
i recapiti del proprio servizio consumatori, telefonare al 
numero: 00 800 5000 6000

COME UTILIZZARE BABYLISS 9000 UW BABYLISS 9000 GEBRUIKEN

• Tenere la ciocca saldamente e far scorrere le piastre  
 liscianti per tutta la lunghezza dei capelli, dalle radici  
 alle punte.
• Ripetere se necessario.
• Lasciare raffreddare i capelli prima di pettinarli. 
• Per spegnere la piastra, tenere premuto il pulsante di  
 accensione per 2 secondi. Un lieve segnale sonoro  
 indica che la piastra è stata spenta.  
• Una volta che la piastra è spenta, ripristinare la protezi 
 one in silicone resistente al calore sulle piastre chiuse. 
• Lasciare raffreddare prima di riporre. 

INDICATORE DI STATO DELLA BATTERIA
• La spia LED dell’indicatore di stato della batteria cambia  
 colore a seconda del livello di carica della batteria.
• Verde = 100%-85%
• Giallo = 85%-50%
• Arancione = 50%-30%
• Rosso = inferiore al 30%

 
MODALITÀ SOSPENSIONE/RIPOSO
• Se la piastra è rimasta inutilizzata per 5 minuti, entrerà  
 automaticamente in modalità sospensione/riposo e la  
 temperatura scenderà a 120 °C.
• La piastra si spegnerà automaticamente dopo essere  
 stata in modalità sospensione/riposo per 5 minuti. 
• Per uscire dalla modalità sospensione/riposo, chiudere  
 le piastre o premere una volta il pulsante di accensione.

TAPPETINO TERMICO 
• La piastra per capelli viene fornita con un tappetino  
 termico da utilizzare durante l’acconciatura e dopo.
• Durante l’utilizzo, non posizionare la piastra su alcuna  
 superficie sensibile al calore, neppure se si utilizza il  
 tappetino termico.

CUSTODIA PER LA CONSERVAZIONE
• La piastra viene fornita con una custodia per la  
 conservazione. 
• Una volta che la piastra è spenta e inserita nella pro 

VEILIGHEIDS- 
WAARSCHUWINGEN
• Dit apparaat mag uitsluitend worden  
 gebruikt zoals beschreven in deze  
 instructies. Bewaar dit voor latere naslag.
BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEID
• WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik dit  
 apparaat niet in de buurt van water  
 dat in een wasbak, badkuip of  
 andere bak zit. 
• Dit apparaat kan worden 
 gebruikt door kinderen van 8 jaar 
 en ouder en personen met ee 
 verminderd lichamelijk, zintuiglijk  
 of geestelijk vermogen, of gebrek  
 aan kennis en ervaring mits zij onder 
 toezicht staan of instructies hebben  
 gehad over het veilig gebruiken van  
 het apparaat en de gevaren ervan  
 kennen. Kinderen mogen niet met  
 het apparaat spelen. Reiniging en  
 onderhoud door de gebruiker mag  
 niet zonder toezicht worden  
 uitgevoerd door kinderen.
• Als het apparaat in een badkamer  
 wordt gebruikt, trekt u na het laden  
 de adapter uit het stopcontact  
 omdat de aanwezigheid van water  
 een gevaar oplevert, zelfs wanneer  
 het apparaat is uitgeschakeld.
• Voor extra beveiliging adviseren wij  
 u in het elektrisch voedingscircuit 
 van de badkamer een aardlekschakelaar  
 (RCD) te monteren die afslaat bij  
 een lekstroom van maximaal 30 mA.  
 Vraag uw installateur om advies. 
• Dit apparaat bevat oplaadbare  
 batterijen die moeten worden  
 verwijderd voordat het apparaat 

 wordt weggegooid. Trek de adapter 
 van het apparaat uit het stopcontact 
 voordat u de batterijen verwijdert.  
 De batterijen moeten op veilige  
 wijze worden verwerkt.  Voor meer  
 informatie over het verwijderen  
 van de batterijen, neemt u contact  
 op met de Conair Customer Care  
 Line (raadpleeg het hoofdstuk  
 Service voor meer informatie).
• WAARSCHUWING: Voor het  
 opladen van de batterijen mag u  
 uitsluitend de losse voedingseenheid  
 gebruiken die bij dit apparaat werd  
 geleverd (CA86-adapter).
• Als de externe, flexibele kabel of 
 snoer van deze transformator 
 beschadigd is, moet dit worden  
 vervangen door de fabrikant of  
 zijn servicedienst, of een vergelijkbaar 
 gekwalificeerd persoon om een  
 gevaarlijke situatie te voorkomen.
• Plaats het apparaat altijd op een  
 horizontale, stabiele en  
 hittebestendige ondergrond.
• Verbrandingsgevaar Houd het  
 apparaat uit de buurt van jonge  
 kinderen, met name tijdens het  
 gebruik en het afkoelen.
• Dit apparaat bevat batterijen die  
 niet kunnen worden vervangen.
• Aan het einde van zijn levensduur,  
 dient het apparaat te worden  
 verwerkt door een afvalinza- 
 elingscentrum om het milieu  
 te beschermen.  Als een batterij 
 lekt, vermijd u aanraking ervan  
 en levert u hem in op een  
 recyclepunt.
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UW BABYLISS 9000 GEBRUIKENUW BABYLISS 9000 GEBRUIKEN

LEES EERST DE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES. 

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING 
WAARSCHUWING: heet oppervlak! Tijdens  
gebruik mag het apparaat nooit de schedel, het  
gezicht, de oren of de nek raken. 

UW BABYLISS 9000 STIJLTANG OPLADEN

De BaByliss 9000 stijltang is eenvoudig te gebruiken, maar 
voordat u hem voor de eerste keer gebruikt, moet u hem 
gedurende 3 uur opladen. Na 3 uur opladen, kunt u hem 
ongeveer 30 minuten gebruiken, en na 5 uur opladen zijn 
de batterijen helemaal vol.

Denk eraan dat uw stijltang niet kan worden gebruikt 
tijdens het opladen.

Terwijl uw stijltang wordt opgeladen, knippert het 
LED-laadlampje langzaam en continu, waarbij de kleur het 
niveau van de batterijlading aangeeft.

Knippert rood = minder dan 30% batterijlading
Knippert oranje = 30% tot 49% batterijlading
Knippert geel = 50% tot 84% batterijlading
Knippert groen = 85% tot 94% batterijlading
Brandt groen = 95% tot 100% batterijlading
Waarschuwing: Als het laadlampje plotseling snel 
begint te knipperen, is het apparaat defect. Als dat  
gebeurt, stopt u met opladen en trekt u de adapter uit 
het stopcontact en neemt u contact op met ons  
Customer Care Centre voor advies.

GEBRUIKSINSTRUCTIES
• Verwijder de siliconen plaatbescherming en laat 
   de platen van de stijltang open gaan. Denk eraan 
   dat om veiligheidsredenen het niet mogelijk is om 
   de stijltang in te schakelen wanneer deze dicht zit.

• Houd de aan-uitknop gedurende 2 seconden ingedrukt, 
 waarna een zachte bevestigingstoon klinkt om aan  
 te geven dat de stijltang is ingeschakeld.
• Nadat de stijltang is ingeschakeld, wordt deze automatisch  
 verwarmd tot 160 °C.
• Er zijn 3 temperatuurinstellingen 160 °C, 180 °C en  
 200 °C die worden aangegeven door de LED’s zoals  
 hieronder vermeld. 
• Om de temperatuurinstelling te selecteren, drukt u één  
 keer, twee keer of drie keer op de aan-uitknop.

• De LED’s knipperen terwijl de stijltang wordt  
 opgewarmd en stoppen met knipperen zodra de  
 doeltemperatuur is bereikt en de stijltang klaar is  
 voor gebruik.
• Als u gevoelig, fijn, gebleekt of gekleurd haar hebt,  
 gebruikt u de lage temperatuurinstelling. Voor dikker  
 haar gebruikt u de hogere temperatuurinstelling.  
 Wij adviseren u bij het eerste gebruik de  
 temperatuurinstellingen te testen om er zeker van  
 te zijn dat u de juiste temperatuur gebruikt voor uw  
 haartype. Begin met de laagste temperatuurinstelling en  
 verhoog zo nodig de temperatuur.
• Zorg ervoor dat u haar droog en gekamd is.
• Verdeel het haar in plukken.
• Neem een pluk haar en leg het tussen de stijlplaten.
• Houd het haar stevig vast en schuif de stijlplaten omlaag  
 langs het haar van uw hoofd naar het uiteinde.
• Herhaal zo nodig.
• Laat het haar afkoelen voordat u het kamt.
• Om de stijltang uit te schakelen, houdt u de  
 aan-uitknop gedurende 2 seconden ingedrukt. Een  
 zachte bevestigingstoon klinkt om aan te geven dat de  
 stijltang is uitgeschakeld. 
• Nadat de stijltang is uitgeschakeld, plaatst u de  
 hittebestendige siliconen plaatbescherming over de  
 stijlplaten in de gesloten stand.
• Laat de stijltang afkoelen voordat u hem opbergt.

Selecteer eerst de juiste 
adapterpootjes voor uw 
stopcontact.

Bevestig op de adapter.

Steek in het stopcontact. Druk de vergrendeling in om 
te ontgrendelen.

Temperatuurinstelling

Hoog (200 °C)
Gemiddeld (180 °C)

Laag (160 °C)

Standaardtemperatuur: 160 °C

INDICATOR VAN DE BATTERIJLADING
• De indicator van de batterijlading verandert van kleur  
 afhankelijk van het niveau van de batterijlading.
• Groen = 100%-85%
• Geel = 85%-50%
• Oranje = 50%-30%
• Rood = minder dan 30%

SLAAPSTAND
• Als de stijltang gedurende 5 minuten niet is gebruikt,  
 wordt hij automatisch in de slaapstand gezet, waarin  
 de temperatuur wordt verlaagd naar 120 °C.
• De stijltang wordt automatisch uitgeschakeld nadat deze  
 5 minuten in de slaapstand heeft gestaan.
• Om de slaapstand te verlaten, sluit u de stijlplaten  
 of drukt u één keer op de aan-uitknop.

WARMTEMAT 
• Bij uw stijltang wordt een warmtemat geleverd voor  
 gebruik tijdens en na het stijlen.
• Tijdens gebruik mag u de stijltang niet op een  
 warmtegevoelig oppervlak leggen, ook niet bij gebruik  
 van de warmtemat.

ETUI
• Bij uw stijltang wordt een etui geleverd.
• Nadat de stijltang is uitgeschakeld en de siliconen  
 bescherming is aangebracht, kunt u hem opbergen  
 in het etui.

NEDERLANDS GARANTIE:

BaByliss biedt u 2 jaar garantie op fabricagefouten  
of gebreken. Om hiervan gebruik te kunnen maken  
dient u deze volledig ingevulde bon en het originele 
aankoopbewijs te overleggen. Onder de garantie  
vallen niet beschadigingen voortvloeiend uit een  
verkeerd gebruik, een val, demontage of reparatie  
door onbevoegde personen. Deze garantie heeft op  
geen enkele manier invloed op uw wettelijke rechten.

BABYLISS garandeert u een eenvoudig contact met de 
klantenservice in alle landen. Om telefonisch contact met 
de klantenservice te krijgen, belt u met het volgende 
nummer: 00 800 5000 6000.
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